period ended 30 June 2020 respectively. As such, it will not be meaningful to compute the price-
earnings ratio based on the Issue Price.

The NAV and the NTA attributable to shareholders of the Company as at 30 June 2020 were
IDR577,481,158,000 (or approximately S$53.17 million) and IDR573,963,749 (or approximately
S$52.84 195,898,300, the
NAV and NTA per Share as at 30 June 2020 was S$0.27.

63

APPENDIX A – LETTER FROM ZICO CAPITAL PTE. LTD.
TO THE NON-ABSTAINING DIRECTORS IN RELATION

TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

22

The Issue Price of S$0.20 represents an implied P/NAV and P/NTA ratio of 0.74 times or a
discount of 25.9% to the NAV and NTA per Share.

4.5 Dilution impact arising from the issuance of the Consideration Shares on the Independent
Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 195,898,300 Shares (excluding treasury
shares).

Upon completion and the issuance of the Consideration Shares, the collective shareholding
interests of the Independent Shareholders will decrease from 22.45% to 17.52% as set out in the
table below.

 Before the Proposed Acquisition After the Proposed Acquisition

 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Independent
Shareholders  43,972,400 22.45 43,972,400 17.52

GPR
Investment
Holdings
Limited

151,743,600 77.46 151,743,600 60.44

Tan Eng Eng
Jacqueline
Adijanto

182,300 0.09% 182,300 0.07%

Cemaru
Shareholders - - 55,155,976 21.97

Total 195,898,300 100.00 251,054,276 100.00

Note:

(1) Ms Tan Eng Eng Jacqueline Adijanto is the daughter of Tan Hong Phang @Pandjijono Adijanto and the niece of Dr Tan

4.6 Financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition

As extracted from section 6.4 of the Circular, the financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on
the Group are set out below. The financial effects are shown for illustrative purposes only and
they do not necessarily reflect the exact future financial position and performance of the Group
immediately after completion of the Proposed Acquisition. Please refer to the Circular for the
assumptions used for calculating the financial effects set out below.